

No. 08-1200

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAREN L. JERMAN

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH, LPA  
AND ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AARP,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND  
U.S. PIRG: THE FEDERATION OF STATE PIRGS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

September 28, 2009

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. There is no justification for interpreting identical language in TILA and the FDCPA differently. ....4

    A. When it borrowed TILA’s language, Congress incorporated into the FDCPA the settled judicial interpretation of that language. ....4

    B. There is no plausible reason why Congress would have used identical language to create a mistake-of-law defense under the FDCPA, but not under TILA. ....9

II. The rule that ignorance of the law is no defense applies with special force to the FDCPA. ....13

    A. The FDCPA presents none of the concerns—lack of fair notice, unusual complexity, or onerous criminal liability—that have animated occasional departures from the rule. ....14

    B. Allowing a mistake-of-law defense would encourage lawbreaking, inhibit the development of precedent, deter enforcement, and distort the FDCPA’s system of incentives. .... 16

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Ballew v. Associates Financial Services</i> , 450 F. Supp. 253 (D. Neb. 1976) .....	5
<i>Buford v. American Finance Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 1243 (N.D. Ga. 1971) .....	5, 20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	13
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Douglas v. Beneficial Finance Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Alaska 1971).....	5
<i>In re Dickson</i> , 432 F. Supp. 752 (W.D.N.C. 1977) .....	5
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4
<i>First Wisconsin National Bank v. Nicolaou</i> , 335 N.W.2d 390 (Wis. 1983) .....	24

<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Gerasta v. Hibernia National Bank</i> , 411 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. La. 1976).....	5
<i>Green v. Hocking</i> , 9 F.3d 18 (6th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Finance Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	15, 19
<i>Houston v. Atlanta Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 414 F. Supp. 851 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	5
<i>Ives v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Jefferson v. Mitchell Select Furniture Co.</i> , 321 So. 2d 216 (Ala. Civ. App. 1975).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Associates Finance, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1121 (S.D. Ill. 1974).....	5

<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 443 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	12
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	5
<i>Lowery v. Finance America Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 904 (N.C. App. 1977) .....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 263 (1952).....	7
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	10
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Paulemon v. Tobin</i> , 30 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	19

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	19
<i>Powers v. Sims &amp; Levin Realtors</i> , 396 F. Supp. 12 (E.D. Va. 1975).....	5, 7
<i>Ratner v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	5
<i>Sambolin v. Klein Sales Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	5
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 964 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>Shapiro &amp; Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992).....	19
<i>Starks v. Orleans Motors</i> , 372 F. Supp. 928 (E.D. La. 1974).....	5
<i>Sweetland v. Stevens</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Me. 2008).....	21
<i>Tallon v. Lloyd &amp; McDaniel</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 847 (W.D. Ky. 2007).....	21
<i>Turner v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1976).....	4

<i>Torres v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	14
<i>Welmaker v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Ga. 1971) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Shreveport Loan Corp.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. La. 1975).....	5

## STATUTES

Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1693r.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1601 note.....	6
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	18



15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e) .....	10, 11, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692l .....	14
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A) (C).....	14
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-48.....	13
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c).....	4, 7, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f) .....	10, 11
Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 96-221, Tit. VI, 94 Stat. 168 (1980) .....	12

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

131 Cong. Rec. H10544 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 1985).....	15
---	----

H.R. Rep. 99-405 (1985) .....	19
S. Rep. 93-278 (1974) .....	
S. Rep. 73, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	12
S. Rep. 95-382, as reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 .....	17, 20
<i>Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, Markup Session: S. 1130—Debt Collection Legislation (July 26, 1977)</i> .....	9

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Annotation, <i>What constitutes truth-in-lending act violation which ‘was not intentional and resulted from a bona fide error,’ within meaning of § 130(c) of act (15 U.S.C.A. § 1640(c)),</i> 27 A.L.R. Fed. 602 (1976).....	5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)</i> ....	7
Sharon L. Davies, <i>The Jurisprudence of Wilfulness: An Evolving Theory of Excusable Neglect,</i> 48 Duke L. J. 341 (1998).....	13
Bryan Garner, ed., <i>Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)</i> .....	7

Robert J. Hobbs, <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (6th ed. 2008).....	9
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	16
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	22
John Austin, <i>Lectures on Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed., Robert Campbell, ed., 1885).....	20, 21
William H. Simon, <i>The Market for Bad Legal Advice</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1555 (2008) .....	23
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economics of Justice</i> (1983).....	24
